said regulations,

shall be guilty of an offence against these regulations.

(2) Any person who commits an offence against these
regulations shall be liable:

(a) on a first conviction to a fine (multa) of not less than
five hundred euro (€500) but not exceeding two thousand and
five hundred euro (€2,500), and the confiscation of the corpus
delicti;

(b) on a second or subsequent conviction, to a fine
(multa) of not less than one thousand euro (€1,000) but not
exceeding five thousand euro (€5,000) or to imprisonment for a
term not exceeding two years, or to both such fine and